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Summary Section of 05-01 Co-60

Count
14

Standard

Mean Deviation

1.572071E-02 5.145149E-02

Counts Section of 05-01 Co-60

Rows
20

Means Section of 05-01 Co-60

Parameter
Value

Std Error
95% LCL
95% UCL
T-Value
Prob Level
Count

Sum of Sum of
Frequencies Values
14 6

Mean Median

1.572071E-02 0.014935
1.375099E-02
-1.398649E-02 -0.0274
4.542792E-02 0.0442

Descriptive Statistics Report

Standard
Error
1.375099E-02

Distinct
Values
14

Geometric
Mean
3.696371E-02

1.824854E-02
7.487262E-02

Minimum
-0.0693

Sum
0.22009

Harmonic
Mean
-4.217056E-02

2.601067E-02

Maximum
0.118

Total
Sum Squares
3.787429E-02

Sum
0.22009
0.1925138
-0.1958108

-1.164521E-02 0.6359909

1.1432
0.273555
14

8

14

The geometric mean confidence interval assumes that the In(y) are normally distributed.
The harmonic mean confidence interval assumes that the 1/y are normally distributed.

Variation Section of 05-01 Co-60

Parameter
Value

Std Error
95% LCL
95% UCL

Variance

2.647255E-03
9.017362E-04
1.391287E-03
6.870839E-03

Standard
Deviation
5.145149E-02
1.239272E-02
3.729996E-02
8.289053E-02

Unbiased
Std Dev
5.244952E-02

Skewness and Kurtosis Section of 05-01 Co-60

Parameter
Value
Std Error

Skewness
0.2764531
0.3431588

Kurtosis
2.624409
0.7006779

Trimmed Section of 05-01 Co-60

Parameter
Trim-Mean
Trim-Std Dev
Count

5%

Trimmed
1.476191E-02
4.356924E-02
12.6

10%
Trimmed
1.414554E-02
3.522004E-02
11.2

Mean-Deviation Section of 05-01 Co-60

Parameter
Average
Std Error

[X~-Mean]
3.907929E-02
8.252565E-03

|X-Medianj
3.907929E-02

Fisher's g1
0.3107964

15%
Trimmed
1.384082E-02
2.652009E-02
9.8

(X-Mean)*2
2.458166E-03
8.373265E-04

Std Error

of Mean
1.375099E-02
3.312093E-03
9.968832E-03
2.215342E-02

Fisher's g2
3.605895E-02

25%
Trimmed
1.255929E-02
1.793976E-02
7

(X-Mean)*3
3.369288E-05
4.39267E-05

Interquartile
Range
0.0620125

Coefficient
of Variation
3.272846
2.693274

35%
Trimmed
1.208905E-02
1.228673E-02
4.2

(X-Mean)*4
1.58582E-05
7.588044E-06

Range
0.1873

Adjusted
Sum Squares
3.441432E-02

Mode

Range
0.1873

Coefficient
% UCL
2.616624

45%
Trimmed
0.014935
1.097241E-02
1.4
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Page 2
Quartile Section of 05-01 Co-60
10th 25th 50th

Parameter Percentile Percentile Percentile
Value -0.0621 -0.0136375 0.014935
95% LCL -0.0693 -0.0274
95% UCL 0.0208 0.0442
Normality Test Section of 05-01 Co-60

Test Prob
Test Name Value Level
Shapiro-Wilk W 0.9820442 0.984956
Anderson-Darling 0.1557911 0.955373
Martinez-Iglewicz 0.9992492
Kolmogorov-Smirnov 9.976006E-02
D'Agostino Skewness 0.5463 0.584889
D'Agostino Kurtosis 0.2566 0.797462
D'Agostino Omnibus 0.3643 0.833494

Plots Section of 05-01 Co-60

Histogram of 05-01 Co-60
6.0-

o
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: o
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0.0 i ) ——
-0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2
05-01 Co-60

75th
Percentile
0.048375
0.00907
0.118

10% Critical
Value

1.305415
0.208
1.645
1.645
4.605

Normal Probability Plot of 05-01 Co-60

90th
Percentile
0.10265

5% Critical
Value

1.57245
0.226
1.960
1.960
5.991

Decision

(5%)

Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality

T20 | d0

Expected Normals
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Percentile Section of 05-01 Co-60

Percentile
99.0
95.0
90.0
85.0
80.0
75.0
70.0
65.0
60.0
55.0
50.0
45.0
40.0
35.0
30.0
25.0
20.0
15.0
10.0
5.0
1.0

Value
0.118
0.118
0.10265
0.0807
0.0609
0.048375
0.03745
0.02845
0.0217
0.021025
0.014935
0.00606
-0.00297
-0.0074625
-0.009005
-0.0136375
-0.0274
-0.048025
-0.0621
-0.0693
-0.0693

95% LCL

0.00907
0.00907
0.00907
-0.00297
-0.00896
-0.00905
-0.0274
-0.0274
-0.0549
-0.0549
-0.0693
-0.0693
-0.0693

Percentile Formuta: Ave X(p[n+11)

Stem-Leaf Plot Section of 05-01 C0-60

v
®
T
[
=~

S NOWANNOOWN -

Stem Leaves

S| 6
F| 5
T| 2
-0*| 000
0] 0
T| 223

w
—= 00O M

Unit=.01 Example: 1|2 Represents 0.12

Descriptive Statistics Report

95% UCL

0.118

0.118

0.118

0.0873
0.0873
0.0609
0.0442
0.0442
0.0307
0.0217
0.0208
0.0208
0.0208

Exact Conf. Level

95.3622
97.1873
96.1749
95.5137
97.4393
97.1563
96.4844
97.1563
97.4393
95.5137
96.1749
97.1873
95.3622
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Summary Section of 05-01 Total U
Standard

Count Mean Deviation
14 3.2 2.608861
Counts Section of 05-01 Total U

Sum of Sum of
Rows Frequencies Values
20 14 6

Means Section of 05-01 Total U

Parameter Mean Median
Value 3.2 3.6

Std Error 0.6972473

95% LCL 1.693689 2.1
95% UCL 4.706311 4.6
T-Value 4.5895

Prob Level 0.000507

Count 14

Standard
Error
0.6972473

Distinct
Values
12

Geometric
Mean
3.161909

2.151515
4.646803

13

Descriptive Statistics Report

Minimum
-3.1

Sum
44.8

Harmonic
Mean
2.856021

1.676662
9.629096

14

Maximum
8.6

Total
Sum Squares
231.84

Sum
44.8
9.761463
23.71164
65.88836

The geometric mean confidence interval assumes that the In(y) are normally distributed.
The harmonic mean confidence interval assumes that the 1/y are normally distributed.

Variation Section of 05-01 Total U

Standard
Parameter Variance Deviation
Value 6.806154 2.608861
Std Error 3.388071 0.9183044
95% LCL 3.57703 1.891304
95% UCL 17.66508 4.202985

Unbiased
Std Dev
2.659467

Skewness and Kurtosis Section of 05-01 Total U

Parameter Skewness Kurtosis
Value -0.4440753 4.469202
Std Error 0.6315215 1.702611
Trimmed Section of 05-01 Total U

5% 10%
Parameter Trimmed Trimmed
Trim-Mean 3.25 3.301786
Trim-Std Dev  1.862828 1.221136
Count 12.6 11.2

Mean-Deviation Section of 05-01 Total U

Parameter |X-Meanj] [X-Median|
Average 1.785714 1.757143
Std Error 0.4184484

Fisher's g1
-0.4992419

15%
Trimmed
3.35
0.973075
9.8

{X-Mean)*2
6.32
3.146066

Std Error
of Mean
0.6972473
0.2454272
0.5054722
1.123295

Fisher's g2
2.761321

25%
Trimmed
3.342857
0.8243324
7

(X-Mean)”*3
-7.055572
11.07779

Interquartile
Range
2.425

Coefficient
of Variation
0.8152689
0.2950262

35%
Trimmed
3.390476
0.594143
4.2

(X-Mean)*4
178.5107
113.5212

Range
11.7

Adjusted
Sum Squares
88.48

Mode

Range
11.7

Coefficient
% UCL
0.4880952

45%
Trimmed
3.6
0.3741657
1.4




25th
Percentile
2.175

-3.1

Page 5

Quartile Section of 05-01 Total U
10th

Parameter Percentile

Value -1.25

95% LCL

95% UCL

3.8

Normality Test Section of 05-01 Total U

Test Name
Shapiro-Wilk W
Anderson-Darling
Martinez-lglewicz
Kolmogorov-Smirnov
D'Agostino Skewness
D'Agostino Kurtosis
D'Agostino Omnibus

Test
Value
0.9230537
0.5453082
1.637412
0.1529035
-0.8704
1.9141
4.4212

Plots Section of 05-01 Total U

8.0
6.0]

4.0]

Count

2.0

0.0

Histogram of 05-01 Total U

/

/

/

........

Descriptive Statistics Report

50th
Percentile
3.6

2.1

4.6

Prob
Level
0.243237
0.161051

0.384084
0.055613
0.109635

05-01 Total U

75th
Percentile
4.6

3.4

8.6

10% Critical
Value

1.305415
0.208
1.645
1.645
4.605

Normal Probability Plot of 05-01 Total U

90th
Percentile
6.9

5% Critical
Value

1.57245
0.226
1.960
1.960
5.991

Decision

(5%)

Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality
Reject normality
Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality
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Percentile Section of 05-01 Total U

Percentile
99.0
95.0
90.0
85.0
80.0
75.0
70.0
65.0
60.0
55.0
50.0
45.0
40.0
35.0
30.0
25.0
20.0
15.0
10.0
50
1.0

Value 95% LCL
8.6

8.6

6.9

5.05

4.6 3.4
4.6 3.4
4,35 3.4
4,025 2.6
3.8 2.3
3.8 2.2
3.6 2.1
3.2 2.1
2.6 0.6
2.375 0.6
2.25 -3.1
2.175 -3.1
2.1 -3.1
0.975

-1.25

-3.1

-3.1

Percentile Formula: Ave X(p[n+1])

Stem-Leaf Plot Section of 05-01 Total U

Depth
Low

TNAOANNOOINNN

Q
>

Stem

1%
o

*

w

*

'S

5*

Leaves
-31
6

123
6

4
88

1
66
2
86

Unit=.1 Example: 1|2 Represents 1.2

Descriptive Statistics Report

95% UCL

8.6
8.6
8.6

5.2
4.6

4.6
4.1
3.8

3.8
3.8

Exact Conf. Level

95.3622
97.1873
96.1749
95.5137
97.4393
97.1563
96.4844
97.1563
97.4393
95.5137
96.1749
97.1873
95.3622
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Descriptive Statistics Report

Summary Section of 05-01 SOF

Count
14

Mean
8.785714E-03

Counts Section of 05-01 SOF

Rows
20

Sum of
Frequencies
14

Means Section of 05-01 SOF

Parameter
Value

Std Error
95% LCL
95% UCL
T-Value
Prob Level
Count

Mean
8.785714E-03
2.916754E-03
2.484449E-03
1.508698E-02
3.0122
0.010002

14

Standard
Deviation
0.0109135

Sum of
Values
6

Median
0.0075

0.003
0.017

Standard
Error
2.916754E-03

Distinct
Values
12

Geometric
Mean
8.76323E-03

5.20677E-03
1.474892E-02

12

Minimum
-0.01

Sum
0.123

Harmonic
Mean
8.827806E-03

5.081336E-03
3.360418E-02

14

Maximum
0.031

Total
Sum Squares
0.002629

Sum

0.123
4.083456E-02
3.478229E-02
0.2112177

The geometric mean confidence interval assumes that the In(y) are normally distributed.
The harmonic mean confidence interval assumes that the 1/y are normally distributed.

Variation Section of 05-01 SOF

Parameter
Value

Std Error
95% LCL
95% UCL

Skewness and Kurtosis Section of 05-01 SOF

Parameter
Value
Std Error

Variance

1.191044E-04
4.190472E-05
6.259629E-05
3.091304E-04

Skewness
0.1832865
0.3842761

Standard
Deviation
0.0109135
2.715089E-03
7.911782E-03
1.758211E-02

Kurtosis
2.732999
0.6465979

Trimmed Section of 05-01 SOF

Parameter
Trim-Mean
Trim-Std Dev
Count

5%

Trimmed
8.595238E-03
9.075524E-03
12.6

10%
Trimmed
8.607143E-03
7.291356E-03
11.2

Mean-Deviation Section of 05-01 SOF

Parameter
Average
Std Error

[X-Mean|]
0.0085
1.750471E-03

{X-Median]
0.0085

Unbiased
Std Dev
1.112519E-02

Fisher's g1
0.2060558

15%
Trimmed
8.765306E-03
5.758001E-03
9.8

(X-Mean)*2
1.105969E-04
3.891153E-05

Std Error

of Mean
2.916754E-03
7.256381E-04
2.114513E-03
4.699015E-03

Fisher's g2
0.1964763

25%
Trimmed
8.142857E-03
4.687877E-03
7

(X-Mean)*3
2.131793E-07
4.694444E-07

Interquartile
Range
0.01425

Coefficient
of Variation
1.242187
0.4260158

35%
Trimmed
7.547619E-03
3.589937E-03
4.2

(X-Mean)*4
3.342918E-08
1.757545E-08

Range
0.041

Adjusted
Sum Squares
1.548357E-03

Mode

Range
0.041

Coefficient
% UCL
1.133333

45%
Trimmed
0.0075
4.677072E-03
1.4
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Quartile Section of 05-01 SOF

10th 25th
Parameter Percentile Percentile
Value -0.0085 0.003
95% LCL -0.01
95% UCL 0.01
Normality Test Section of 05-01 SOF

Test

Test Name . Value
Shapiro-Wilk W 0.9711884
Anderson-Darling 0.2500629
Martinez-lglewicz 1.002569
Kolmogorov-Smirnov 0.1356607
D'Agostino Skewness 0.3632
D'Agostino Kurtosis 0.4000
D'Agostino Omnibus 0.2919

Plots Section of 05-01 SOF

Histogram of 05-01 SOF
6.0

45

3.0

Count

Descriptive Statistics Report

50th
Percentile
0.0075
0.003
0.017

Prob
Level
0.892142
0.744445

0.716432
0.689185
0.864198

05-01 SOF

75th 90th
Percentile Percentile
0.01725 0.026
0.005

0.031

10% Critical 5% Critical Decision

Value Value (5%)
Can't reject normality
Can't reject normality

1.305415 1.57245 Can't reject normality
0.208 0.226 Can't reject normality
1.645 1.960 Can't reject normality
1.645 1.960 Can't reject normality
4.605 5.991 Can't reject normality

Normal Probability Plot of 05-01 SOF




Page

9

Percentile Section of 05-01 SOF

Percentile
99.0
95.0
90.0
85.0
80.0
75.0
70.0
65.0
60.0
55.0
50.0
45.0
40.0
35.0
30.0
25.0
20.0
15.0
10.0
5.0
1.0

Value
0.031
0.031
0.026
0.02025
0.018
0.01725
0.015
0.0125
0.011
0.01025
0.0075
0.00475
0.004
0.004
0.0035
0.003
0.003
-0.0045
-0.0085
-0.01
-0.01

95% LCL

0.005
0.005
0.005
0.004
0.004
0.003
0.003
0.003
-0.007
-0.007
-0.01
-0.01
-0.01

Percentile Formula: Ave X(p[n+11)

Stem-Leaf Plot Section of 05-01 SOF

Depth

S AaAaNBENNONN-

Unit =.001 Example: 1|2 Represents 0.012

Stem Leaves

0

~

1

-0
O*
1 01
| 78

*

= NOOTW

N

3*

—

|
|
|
|
l
I
|
|
I
I

344

Descriptive Statistics Report

95% UCL

0.031
0.031
0.031
0.021
0.021
0.018
0.017
0.017
0.013
0.011
0.01

0.01

0.01

Exact Conf. Level

95.3622
97.1873
96.1749
95.5137
97.4393
97.1563
96.4844
97.1563
97.4393
95.5137
96.1749
97.1873
95.3622




Percent

95

80
70
60

40
30
20

10

Normal Probability Plot for 5-01 Co-60
ML Estimates - 95% Cli

0.1

0.0
pCi/g

ML Estimates
Mean 0.0157207
StDev  0.0495799

Goodness of Fit
AD* 0.909

Percent

99

95

80
70
60
50
40
30

20
10

Normal Probability Plot for 5-01 Total U

ML Estimates - 95% CI

ML Estimates
Mean 3.2
StDev  2.51396

Goodness of Fit
AD* 1.253
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One-Sample T-Test Report

Page 1
Variable 05-01 SOF

Descriptive Statistics Section

Standard
Variable Count Mean Deviation
05-01 SOF 14 8.785714E-03 0.0109135

T for Confidence Limits = 2.1604

Tests of Assumptions Section

Assumption Value Probability
Skewness Normality 0.3632 0.716432
Kurtosis Normality 0.4000 0.689185
Omnibus Normality 0.2919 0.864198

Correlation Coefficient

T-Test For Difference Between Mean and Value Section

Alternative Prob
Hypothesis T-Value Level
05-01 SOF<>1 -339.8347 0.000000
05-01 SOF<1 -339.8347 0.000000
05-01 SOF=>1 -339.8347 1.000000
Nonparametric Tests Section

Quantile (Sign) Test

Hypothesized Number Number
Value Quantile Lower Higher
1 0.5 14 0

Wilcoxon Signed-Rank Test for Difference in Medians

Standard
Error

95% LCL
of Mean

95% UCL
of Mean

2.916754E-03 2.484449E-03 1.508698E-02

Decision(5%)
Cannot reject normality
Cannot reject normality
Cannot reject normality

Decision Power Power

(5%) (Alpha=.05) (Alpha=.01)

Reject Ho 1.000000 1.000000

Reject Ho 1.000000 1.000000

Accept Ho 0.000000 0.000000
Prob Prob Prob
Lower Higher Both
1.000000 0.000061 0.000122

Number Sets Multiplicity

w Mean Std Dev Number
Sum Ranks of W of W of Zeros of Ties
0 52.5 15.92168 0 2
Approximation Without

Exact Probability Continuity Correction
Alternative Prob Decision Prob Decision
Hypothesis  Level (5%) Z-Value Level (5%)
Median<>1 3.2974 0.000976 Reject Ho
Median<1 -3.2974 0.000488 RejectHo
Median>1 -3.2974 0.999512 Accept Ho

Factor
12

Approximation With
Continuity Correction

Prob
Z-Value Level
3.2660 0.001091
-3.2660 0.000545
-3.3288 0.999564

Decision
(5%)
Reject Ho
Reject Ho
Accept Ho




One-Sample T-Test Report
Page 2
Variable 05-01 SOF

Plots Section

Histogram of 05-01 SOF Normal Probability Plot of 05-01 SOF

Count
©
D
D
05-01 SOF

“00 0.0 0.0 00 o0 20 40 oo 10 20
05-01 SOF Expected Normals

Average-Difference Plot

Average
o
T

0.0 00 oo 0.0 0.0
Difference
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Report 7/6/2005 8:23:23 AM Page 1

Lk gk k ok ko k ok ko kkkkkkkk ok hh ok ok k ok krh kA Tk kkkkhkhhhkkdkdhkkhkhhkhhkdkrddhhhhdbdhhdrhkrhhhk

S CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSIS el
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Site Location: CE Windsor

Sample ID: 88 FSS 05 043 00

Sample Title: SS FS3 05 043 00

Detector Name: 30%HPGE

Nuclide Library Used: C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB

Sample Size: 6.616E+002 ¢

Sample Taken On: 5/18/2005 1:20:00 PM

Acquisition Started: 5/23/2005 9:00:21 AM

Live Time: 600.0 seconds

Real Time: 600.9 seconds

Dead Time: . 0.14 %

Efficiency ID: srs035

IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line . Line Act Line
Name Activity Uncert. MDA Activity  Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g )

K~40 1.82E+001 3.69E+000 2.99E+000 FOUND

MN-54 NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV -2.24E-002 8.65E-002 1.71E-001
CO-57 NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV -5.57E-002 1.04E-001 1.64E-001
CO-60 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1332.50 keV 8.73E-002 1.21E-001 2.96E-001
ZN-65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV -1.57E-001 2.26E-001 3.76E-001
AG-110m NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 keV -6.26E-002 8.21E-002 1.16E-001
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 keV -5.52E-002 3.14E-001 5.81E-001
Cs5-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 keV -1.86E-002 7.65E-002 1.47E-001
CsS-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV -1.41E-002 1.49E-001 2.77E-001
TL-208 2.59E-001 1.34E-001 2.30E-001 FOUND

PB-212 NOT FOUND/DATA for 238.63 keV B.83E-001 2.96E-001 6.26E-001
BI-214 1.11E+000 9.47E-001 4.49E-001 FOUND

PB-214 7.08E-001 2.77E~-001 4.66E-001 FOUND

RA-226 NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keV 1.24E+000 2.35E+000 4.52E+000
AC-228 NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keV 1.15E+000 6.14E-001 1.47E+000
TH-230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV -3.72E+000 3.84E+001 7.20E+001
PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 keVv 3.58E+000 4.37E+000 8.01E+000
PA-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 927.10 kev 0.00E+000 0.00E+000 3.75E-001
PR-234M NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV 6.85E-001 2.04E+001 4.11E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 82.60 keV -7.83E-001 2.10E+000 3.46E+000
U-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keV -2.89E+002 3.99E+002 6.51E+002
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV 6.84E-002 1.46E-001 2.78E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV -7.83E-001 2.10E+000 3.46E+000
AM-241 NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV 1.24E-001 7.98E-001 1.41E+000

Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma
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Site Location: " CE Windsor

Sample ID: 83 FSS 05 044 00

Sample Title: SS FSS 05 044 00

Detector Name: 30%HPGE '

Nuclide Library Used: C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB

Sample Size: ' 6.614E+002 g

Sample Taken On: 5/18/2005 1:33:00 PM

Acquisition Started: 5/23/2005 9:12:15 AM

Live Time: 600.0 seconds

Real Time: 600.6 seconds

Dead Time: 0.10 %

Efficiency ID: srs035

IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line Line Act Line
Name Activity Uncert. MDA Activity  Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g )

K-40 1.89E4+001 1.14E+001 3.01E+000 FOUND

MN-54 _NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV 3.22E-002 1.14E-001 2.38E-001
COo-57 NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV : 6.80E-004 9.58E-002 1.64E-001
CO-60 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1332.50 keVv 3.07E-002 9.89E-002 1.83E-001
ZN-65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV 7.86E-002 2.17E-001 4.92E-001
AG-110m NOT FOUND/DATA for 884.68 keV -4.38E-002 1.63E-001 2.47E-001
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for -427.89 keV -1.68E-002 2.53E-001 4.89E-001
CsS-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 keV -8.50E-002 1.02E-001 1.58E-001
Cs-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV -2.56E-002 1.44E-001 2.69E-001
TL-208 NOT FOUND/DATA for 583.19 keV 1.84E-001 1.48BE-001 3.26E-001
PB-212 1.26E+000 6.42E-001 4.49E~-001 FOUND

BI-214 9.58E-001 3.15E-001 4.71E-001 FOUND

pPB-214 6.72E-001 2.69E-001 4.65E-001 FOUND

RA-226 NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keV 2.91E+000 2.44E+000 4.94E+000
AC-228 NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keV 5.80E-001 5.23E-001 1.21E+000
TH-230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV 5.48E+001 3.89E+001 8.47E+001
PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for -300.02 keV 1.03E+000 3.30E+000 6.15E+000
PA-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 131.20 keV 2.16E-002 3.89E-001 6.97E-001
PA-234M NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keVv 2.10E+000 2.21E+001 4.11E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 kev 1.19E+000 1.81E+000 3.36E+000
U-234 ~ NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keV 7.06E+001 3.88E+002 7.49E+002
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV 1.22E-001 1.47E-001 2.89E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 82.60 kev 1.19E+000 1.81E+000 3.36E+000
AM-241 NOT FOUND/DATA for  59.54 keV 4.78E-001 5.47E-001 1.16E+000

Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma
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Site Location:
“Sample ID:
Sample Title:
Detector Name:

Nuclide Library Used:

Sample Size:
Sample Taken On: -
~Acqguisition Started:

Live Time:
Real Time:
Dead Time:

Efficiency ID:

Nuclide
Name

K-40
MN-54
Cco-57
CO-60
ZN-65
AG-110m
SB-125
CS5-134
CS8~137
TL-208
PB-212
BI-214
PB-214
RA-226
AC-228
TH-230
PA-231
PA-234
PA-234M
TH~234
U-234
U-235
U-238
AM-241

CE Windsor
SS FSS 05 045 00
SS FSS 05 045 00
30%HPGE
C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB
5.837E+002 g
5/18/2005 1:26:00 PM
5/23/2005 9:28:06 AM
600.0 seconds
600.6 seconds

0.10 %
srs035
IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Activity. Nuclide Line Line Act Line
‘Activity Uncert. MDA Activity Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g )
1.69E+001 3.96E+000 4.42E+000 FOUND
NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV -5.15E-002 9.80E-002 1.71E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV -4.14E-003 9.69E-002 1.69E-001
- NOT FOUND/DATA for 1332.50 keV -5.49E-002 1.57E-001 * 2.64E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 kev 8.75E-002 2.41E-001 5.49E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 keV 1.18E-001 1.16E-001 2.72E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 kevV -1.85E-001 3.11E-001 5.21E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 795.84 keV 4.72E-002 1.45E-001 2.83E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV 1.60E-002 1.41E-001 2.79E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 583.19 kevV 2.37E-001 1.85E-001 3.94E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 238.63 keV 8.69E-001 3.04E-001 6.48E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 609.31 keV 5.64E-001 3.50E-001 7.81E-001
7.63E-001 3.06E-001 5.22E-001 FOUND :
NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keV 3.47E+000 2.65E+000 5.40E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keV 7.79E-001 6.04E-001 1.42E-+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV ~3.67E+001 4.28E+001 7.20E+001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 283.67 keV -3.27E+000 5.17E+000 7.63E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 keV -7.57E-002 4.00E-001 6.73E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV -2.35E+000 2.48E+001 4.30E+001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 2.85E+000 2.13E+000 4.16E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keV 6.91E+001 3.36E+002 6.73E+002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV 2.76E-001 1.67E-001 3.46E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 2.85E+000 2.13E+000 4.16E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV -9.43E-002 6.96E-001 1.29E+000
Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma




‘ERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Report 7/6/2005 8:23:40 aM Page 1

ok ok ek ok khkhkhkhkhkkkkkkkhkkhkd ko dkkkhkkhhhhhkk ok khkh ok ok khrhkhkhk ok hhkhhkdhhkhkddhkhhhdhhdkrhrhdhdkhrrx

ek CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS Hokkk ok

ckkkkhkh ok ko h ko hkh ok hkk ok dhhhkhkhkFdhhkkdhhhkdhhhkhhh kb d A hhkdhhkhk Rk hhhdhdhhhrddhhhhhdddhhdhkrsx

Site Location:

Sample ID:

Sample Title:
Detector Name:
Nuclide Library Used:
Sample Size:

Sample Taken On:
Acquisition Started:

Live Time:
Real Time:

Dead Time: 0.11 &
Efficiency ID: srs035
IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES . UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line Line Act  Line
Name - Activity Uncert. MDA Activity Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g )} (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g (pCi/g )
K-40 1.97E+001 1.36E+001 3.50E+000 FOUND
MN-54 NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keVv 2.21E-002 1.08E-001 2.09E-001
CO~-57 NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 kevV 1.46E-002 1.00E-001 1.75E-001
CO-60 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1173.24 kev 1.18E-001 1.24E-001 2.94E-001
ZN~65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV -2.87E-002 2.05E-001 4.0SE-001
AG-110m - NOT POUND/DATA for 657.76 keV 1.92E-002 1.04E-001 2.13E-001
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 kev 3.19E-002 2.91E-001 5.67E-001
CsS-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 keV -4.22E-002 1.09E-001 1.98E-001
Cs~-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV 5.19E-002 1.35E-001 2.738E-001
TL-208 3.14E-001 1.40E-001 2.1%E-001 FOUND :
PB~-212 7.39E-001 2.34E-001 4.42E-001 FOUND
BI-214 5.58E-001 2.70E-001 4.07E-001 FOUND
PB-214 1.00E+000 3.01E-001 4.47E-001 FOUND
RA-226 NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 kev 1.73E+000 2.25E+000 4.41E+000
AC-228 NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 kev 1.77E+000 7.03E-001 1.68E+000
TH-230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV 9.35E+000 3.89E+001 7.54E+001
PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 keV ~3.26E-001 3.61E+000 6.38E+000
PA-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 131.20 keV -9.08E-002 4.24E-001 7.11E-001
PRA~-234M  NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV -5.00E-001 . 1.90E+001 3.76E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 1.18E-001 2.00E+000 3.46E-+000
U-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keV -2.19E+002 3.23E+002 5.55E+002 .
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV 1.32E-001 1.40E~001 2.79E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 kev 1.18E-001 2.00E+000 3.46E+000
aAM-241 NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV -1.61E~-001 6.63E-001 1.18E+000

CE Windsor

SS FSS 05 046 00
8S FSS 05 046 00
30%HPGE

6.788BE+002 g
5/18/2005
5/23/2005
600.0 seconds
600.6 seconds

Uncertainty reported at

C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB

1:10:00 PM
9:40:04 AM

2.0 sigma
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hdkkkdkkkkhk kR rhhhkkkkkkkhkkhhkhhhkhkdrhkdkhhrrhdhhhkrdrkhddhhrdhkhhdhkhhhdhddhdhkhkhbrrdrhdkrkdrx

Tk Kok

Site Location:

- Sample ID:

Sample Title:
Detector Name:
Nuclide Library Used:
Sample Size:

Sample Taken On:
Acquisition Started:

Live Time:

‘Real Time:

Dead Time:

Efficiency ID:

Nuclide
Name

K-40
MN-54
CO-57
CO-60
ZN-65
AG-110m
SB-125
CsS-134

CERTIFICATE OF

CE Windsor

SS FSS 05 047 00
SS FSS 05 047 00
30%HPGE '

7.227E+002 g

5/18/2005

5/19/2005
600.0 seconds
600.9 secconds

0.14 %
srs035
IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Activity ©Nuclide
Activity Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g
1.90E+001 1.03E+001 2.49E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1173.24 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV

C5-137
TL-208 -
PB-212
BI-214
PB-214
RA-226
AC-228
TH-230
PA-231
PA-234
PA-234M
TH-234
U-234

- U-235

U~-238
AM-241

"Uncertainty reported at

3.24E-001 3.89E-001 1.82E-001
9.54E-001 2.45E-001 5.00E-001
1.06E+000 9.25E-001 2.73E-001

5.51E-001 2.55E-001 4.28E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 302.65 keVv
NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 kev
NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keVv

)

C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB

1:05:00 PM
2:28:36 PM

%k ok ok

UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Line Act

Line
Activity
(pCi/g

FOUND
3.86E-002
6.29E-002
-8.96E~003
7.11E-002
6.94E-002
9.46E-002
1.75E-002
-4.93E-002
FOUND
FOUND
FOUND
FOUND
.95E+000
.18E-+000

.77E+000
.63E-001
.57E+000
.91E-001
.89E+001
.09E-001
.91E-001
1.89E-001

2.0 sigma

)

.71E+000"

Uncert.

(pCi/g

RO R 12 b R 0

R WRERPR WU N

.89E-002
.01E-001
.16E-001

. 98E-001
.01E-001
. 28E-001
.25E-002
.32E-001

.07E+000
.45E-001
.08E+001
. 71E+000
. 55E-001
. 57E+001
.77E+000
.42E+002
.32E-001
. T7E+000
.23E-001

)

Line
MDA

(pCi/g

HFMNMMONWO - I

PO el N B N

.94E-001
.79E-001
.33E-001
.46E-001
.21E-001
.82E-001
.86E-001
.38E-001

.31E+000
.35E+000
.54E+001
.04E+000
.43E-001
.29E+001
.98E+000
.61E+002 -
.60E-001
.98E+000
.23E+000

*

)
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hdkkhkhkkkkhokkhokkkkkhkh sk khdkhkk sk ko ko k ks k kb ok kkdhxhkkkkkk bk hkkhhdhhhdkhdhhkhkrdkhhdhdhk

ok ok ko CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS xok kKK

********************************************************************************

CE Windsor
85 F338 05 048 00C
SS FSS 05 048 -00
30%HPGE
C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLR
6.008BE+002 ¢
5/18/2005 12:45:00 PM
5/19/2005 2:41:14 PM
600.0 seconds
601.0 seconds

Site Location:

Sample ID:

Sample Title:
Detector Name:
Nuclide Library Used:
Sample Size:

Sample Taken On:
Acguisition Started:
Live Time:

Real Time:

Dead Time: 0.17 %
Efficiency ID: srs035
IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Nuclide -Activity Nuclide Line Line Act Line
Name Activity Uncert. MDA Activity Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g )

K-40 2.34E+001 1.64E+001 3.27E+000 FOUND ‘

MN-54 NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 kev 7.7%9E-003 8.91E-002 1.87E-001
CO-57 NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV -6.11E-002 ©9.55E-002 1.53E-001
CO-60 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1332.50 keV 2.17E-002 '1.32E-001 2.61E-001
ZN-65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV -3.42E-001 4.17E-001 4.995E-001
AG-110m NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 keV -1.98E-002 1.10E-001 2.05E-001
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 keV 8.76E-002 3.26E-001 6.20E-001
CS~-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 keV -4.02E-003 9.27E-002 1.85E-001
C3-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 kev -1.19E-001 1.71E-001 2.41E-001
TL-208 NOT FOUND/DATA for 583.19 kev 1.82E-001 1.75E-001 3.65E-001
PB~212 1.08E+000 2.50E-001 5.26E-001 FOUND

BI~-214 1,23E+000 3.54E-001 4.14E-001 FOUND

PB-214 4.71E-001 2.37E-001 5.03E-001 FOUND

RA-226 NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keV 2.59E+000 2.50E+000 5.03E+000
AC-228 NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keV 1.37E+000 7.46E-001 1.73E+000
TH-230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV 6.38E4+000 5.16E+001 9.58E+001
PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 keV -8.15E-001 3.94E+000 6.77E+000
PA-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 keV -3.24E~-001 4.23E-001 6.43E-001
PA-234M NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keVv -7.92E+000 1.87E+001 3.25E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keVv 4.70E+000 2.20E+000 4.48E+000
U-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keV -6.24E+001 4.13E+002 7.34E+002
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV  1.92E-002 1.60E-001 2.93E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 4.70E+000 2.20E+000 4.48E+000
AM-241 NOT FOUND/DATA for 59,54 keV -3.95E-001 7.90E-001 1.34E+000

Uncertainty reported at

2.0 sigma
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CERTIFICATE

********************************************************************************

ek ok kK

Site Location:

Sample ID:

Sample Title:
Detector Name:

Nuclide Library Used:

Sample Size:

Sample Taken On:
Acquisition Started:
Live Time:

Real Time:

Dead Time:

Efficiency ID:

Nuclide
Name

K-40
MN-54
Co-57
CO-60
ZN-65
AG-110m
SB-125
Cs-134
Cs-137
TL-208
PB-212
BI-214
PB~-214
RA-226
AC-228
TH-230
PA-231
PA-234
PA-234M
TH-234
U-234
U-235
U-238
AM-241

CE Windsor
S5-F55-05-049-00
§8-FSS-05-049-00
30%HPGE

6.473E+002 g

5/18/2005 1
5/20/2005

O F

2:52:00 PM
8:35:49 AM

600.0 seconds
600.7 seconds

C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB

ANALYSIS

* %k %k %k

UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES

0.12 %
srs035

IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line
Activity Uncert. - . MDA Activity
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g

1.97E+001 3.90E+000 3.00E+000 FOUND
NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV -2.28E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV 5.75E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1173.24 keV -6.93E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV 3.18E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 884.68 keV -1.04E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 keV -1.29E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 kev -7.15E-003
NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV 2.66E-002
‘NOT FOUND/DATA for 583.19 keV 2.48E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 238.63 kev 9.71E-001

1.15E+000 1.2%E+000 5.01E-001 FOUND

6.13E-001 2.57E-001 4.90E-001 FOUND
NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keV 2.66E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keV 7.83E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 kevV 1.98E+001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 kev 3.02E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 131.20 keV -3.67E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV -4.06E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV -4.84E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keV ~1.48E+002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV 7.36E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV -4.84E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV -1.88E-001
Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma

)

Line Act
Uncert.
(pCi/g )

.15E-001
. 73E-002
.59E-001
.51E-001
.83E-001
.64E-001
.00E-001
.37E-001
.88E-001
.97E-001

NHRPRPRNDRENDR WY

.37E+000
.90E-001
.15E+4001
.01E+000
.91E-001
.52E+001
.11E+000
.07E+002
.51E-001
.11E+000
.90E~-001

OY N 2 QO DN DN s s TN

Line
MDA

(pCi/g )

Gy W N s s N

P WhNOUOTWWOoy ] o

.90E-001
.78E-001
.42E-001
.64E-001
.94E-001
.54E-001
.81E-001
. 75E-001
.97E-001
.37E-001

.82E+000
.36E+000
.04E+001
.54E+000
.77E-001
.67E+001
.53E+000
.45E+002
.87E-001
.53E+000
.27E+000
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k*****************-k********-k************-k*-k********-k****************************

ke CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS ' *k ok

k*******************************************************************************

Site Location: ‘CE Windsor
Sample ID: SS FSS 05 050 00
Sample Title: : 85 FSS 05 050 00
Detector Name: 30%HPGE
Nuclide Library Used: C: \GENIEZK\CAMFILES\FSS NLB
Sample Size: 6.050E+002 g
Sample Taken On: 5/18/2005 11:25:00 AM
Acquisition Started: 5/23/2005 8:49:26 AM
Live Time: ' . 600.0 seconds
Real Time: 600.8 seconds
Dead Time: 0.13 %
Efficiency ID: srs035
IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES - UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line Line Act Line
Name - Activity ‘Uncert. MDA - Activity  Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g )
K-40. 2.26E+001 1.15E+001 4.38E+000 FOUND
MN~54 NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 kev 1.56E-001 1.09E-001 2.83E-001
CO-57 NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keVv 2.20E-002 1.05E-001 1.86E-001
CO-60 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1173.24 keV- 9.07E-003 9.28E-002 2.13E-001
ZN-65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keVv -1.15E-001 3.12E-001 3.55E-001
AG-110m NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 keV 8.05E-002 1.10E-001 2.48E-001
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 keV -7.67E-002 '2.81E-001 5.11E-001
CsS~-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 keV -1.08E-001 1.24E-001 1.61E-001
CS-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV 9.70E-002 1.25E-001 2.84E-001
TL-208 4.08E-001 5.35E-001 2.28E-001 FOUND :
PB~212 NOT FOUND/DATA for 238.63 keV 1.06E+000 3.31E-001 7.02E-001
BI-214 8.79E~001 6.73E-001 4.74E-001 . FOUND
PB-214 9.23E~-001 9.58E-001 5.90E-001 FOUND
RA-226 NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keVv 2.73E+000 2.79E+000 5.49E+000
AC-228 NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keVv 1.11E+000 6.34E-001 1.52E+000
TH-230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV 4.20E+000 4.55E+001 8.46E+001
PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 keV -3.08E-001 4.06E+000 7.16E+000
PA-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 kev -1.84E-001 4.37E-001 7.21E-001
PA-234M NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV -8.93E+000 2.67E+001 4.50E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 6.68E-001 1.93E+000 3.49E+000
U-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keV 3.00E+002 4.04E+002 8.05E+002
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV 1.49E-001 1.67E-001 3.28E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 6.6BE-001 1.93E+000 3.49E+000
AM~241 NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 kev 2.99E-001 7.41E-001 1.47E+000

Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma
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CERTIFICATE

hkkkkk ok ok kkkkhh ok kkhhkh bk ok kk ko ko kk ok kkk ok ok kkk sk kkkhkkhhk ko kk ok khkk ok ko kkFk ko khkhkkk * K%k k%

sk ok k ok

Site Location:

Sample ID:

Sample Title:
Detector Name:
Nuclide Library Used:
Sample Size:

Sample Taken On:
Acquisition Started:

Live Time:
Real Time:
Dead Time:

CE Windsor

O F

S8 FSS 05 051 00
SS FSS 05 051 00

30%HPGE

C: \GENIEZK\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB
7.888E+002 g

5/23/2005
5/23/2005

§:50:00 AM
9:53:35 AM

600.0 seconds
600.8 seconds

Efficiency ID:

. Nuclide

Name

K-40
MN-54
CO-57
CO-60
ZN-65
AG-110m
SB-125
Cs-134
CSs-137
TL-208
PB-212
BI-214
PB-214
RA-226
AC-228
TH-230
PA-231
PA-234
PA-234M
TH-234
U-234
U-235
U-238
AM-241

0.13 %
srs035

- IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES

Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line
Activity Uncert. MDA Activity
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g

1.89E+001 1.02E+001 3.16E+000 FOUND
. NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV  7.35E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV -1.35E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1173.24 keVv 2.08E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV -9.75E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 keV -3.66E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 keV -5.08E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for -604.70 keV -7.36E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 kev 1.28E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 583.19 keV 2.20E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 238.63 keV 5.67E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 609.31 keV 6.15E-001
6.87E-001 2.05E-001 4.79E-001 FOUND

NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 kev 2.38E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 338.32 keV 2.03E~001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV —-4.89E+001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 keV -1.46E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 kevV 7.46E-002
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV -2.87E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV -1.44E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 kev 2.77E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keVv 1.23E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV -1.44E+000
NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV 5.41E-001

Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma

ANALYSIS

* % k%

UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES

)

Line Act
Uncert.
(pCi/g

.40E-002
.87E-002
.11E-001

.27E-002
.50E~-001
. 92E-002
.59E-002
.31E~001
.29E-001
.24E-001

WNRROXONOR R -JWY

.21E+000
.01E-001
. 73E+001
. 43E+000
.0BE-001
.21E+001
. 71E+000
.B2E+002
. 35E-001
. 71LE+000
.29E-001

~NHFERPFPNNR DWW N

)

.75E-001"

(

SR NN D NN N

RNV R D

Line
MDA
pCi/g

.15E-001
.34E-001
.27E-001
.68E~-001
.64E-001
.41E-001
.41E-001
.33E-001
.96E-001
.80E-001
.04E-001

.32E+000
.17E+000
.68E+001
.38E+000
.46E-001
.13E+001
.68E+000
.82E+002
.65E-001

*

)

.68E+000"

.39E+000
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Kkkkkhhkhhhhkkkkhdh kb ok Ak khkkhk sk dhrkhkhkdkhhdd bk kkkhkkdhdhhrdhdtdrrhhrbhdrdhhrdx

i CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS KX KX K

Khkkhhhrkhdhdhkhddhkhhdhhdhhhhhhhkdhhdhhrdhdhbhdrhhhdrhhdhhhhhhkddrhhhkdhhrkhddrdrddhhhrhhdhkdhk

Site Location: CE Windsor

Sample ID: : SS FSS 05 052 00
Sample Title: SS FSS 05 052 00
Detector Name: 30%HPGE :
Nuclide Library Used: C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB
Sample Size: 6.33%E+002 ¢
Sample Taken On: 5/18/2005 11:04:00 AM
Acquisition Started: 5/19/2005 1:55:08 PM
Live Time: 600.0 seconds
Real Time: 601.0 seconds
Dead Time: 0.17 %
Efficiency ID: srs035
IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
" Nuclide Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line Line Act Line
Name Activity Uncert. MDA Activity Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g )
K-40 2.17E+001 1.44E+001 2.97E+000 FOUND
MN-54 - NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV 5.42E-003 1.09E-001 2.22E-001
C0-57 - NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV -6.66E-002 1.05E-001 1.68E-001
CO~60. NOT FOUND/DATA for 1332.50 keV -2.74E-002 1.09E-001 2.21E-001
ZN-65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV -9.01E-003 2.44E-001 4.73E-001
AG-110m  NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 keV -8.87E-002 1.11E-001 1.82E-001
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 kevV -1.27E-001 2.57E-001 4.38E-001
CS-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 795.84 keV 2.86E-003 1.05E-001 2.18E-001
C5-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV 2.26E-002 1.17E-001 2.40E-001
TL-208 - 3.05E~001 1.48E-001 2.44E-001 FOUND
PB-212 NOT FOUND/DATA for 238.63 keVv 1.1B5E+000 3.29E-001 6.9BE-001
BI-214 8.84E~001 3.15E-001 4.74E-001 FOUND '
PB-214 1.02E+000 1.06E+000 4.94E~-001 FOUND
RA-226 NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keVv 3.37E-001 2.46E+000 4.51E+000
AC-228 NOT FOUND/DATA for 338.32 keV -1.62E-001 7.99E-001 1.45E+4000
TH~230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 kev 2.88E+001 4.29E+001 8.5%9E+001
PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 keV 8.35E~001 3.77E+000 . 6.96E+000
PA-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 kev -2.31E-001 4.32E~-001 6.9BE-001
PA-234M  NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV 3.62E+000 2.17E+001 4.29E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 kev 1.17E+000 2.00E+000 3.68E+000
U-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keV 3.15E+001 4.50E+002 8.46E+002
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV 1.49E-001 1.41E-001 2.87E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 82.60 kev 1.17E+000 2.00E+000 3.68E+000
AM-241 NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV -3.56E-~-001 7.14E-001 1

.24E+000

Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma
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Ekkk kb khk ko k ks h sk kh ko hhkkkk ks k hkk sk kb sk bkkhhkhhdhh kb hkhdh bk dhhhkhdhdhdhrdhddhhhdkrk

Rk Ak CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS *E Ak

dkdkkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhhhhdhhhdhhhhhhkdhhkhhkkdhkhkkhkhkkhdhhhkdhhkhhhrkhhhhddhdrdhhhdrdhhrrrkrx

Site Location: CE Windsor
Sample ID: S8 FSS 05 053 00
Sample Title: SS FSS 05 053 00
Detector Name: 30%HPGE
Nuclide Library Used: C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB
Sample Size: 6.402E+002 ¢
Sample Taken On: 5/18/2005 10:56:00 AM
Acguisition Started: 5/19/2005 1:21:55 PM
Live Time: : 600.0 seconds
Real Time: 600.9 seconds
Dead Time: 0.15 %
Efficiency ID: srs035
IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line Line Act Line
Name Activity Uncert. MDA Activity Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g )
K~-40 1.87E+001 1.12E+001 3.61E+000 FOUND
MN-54 NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV -7.94E-002 9.66E~-002 1.36E-001
Co-57 NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV G5.06E-002 ©9.77E-002 1.72E-001
CO-60 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1332.50 keV.-9.05E-003 1.30E-001 2.44E-001
ZN-65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV -1.52E-001 2.83E-001 5.03E-001
AG-110m NOT FOUND/DATA for 937.49 keV 0.00E+000 0.00E+000 1.26E-001
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 keV 1.69E-002 2.82E-001 5.44E-001
CS~-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 kevV 5.61E-002 1.06E-001 2.25E-001
cs-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV 4.68E-002 8.38E-002 2.01E-001
TL~208 NOT FOUND/DATA for 583.19 kev 3.57E-001 1.84E-001 4.11E-001
PB-212 NOT FOUND/DATA for 238.63 keV 8.80E-001 3.00E-001 6.35E-001
BI-214 . B8.88E-001 3.22E-001 4.39E-001 FOUND
PB-214 1.04E+000 1.01E+000 5.00E-001 FOUND
RA-226 NOT FOQOUND/DATA for 186.10 keV -7.64E-002 2.33E+000 4.25E+000
AC-228 NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keV 6.81E-001 6.13E-001 1.38E+000
TH-230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV ~4,.83E+000 3.90E+001 7.29E+001
PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 kev 1.12E+000 3.77E+000 7.02E+000
PA~-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 kev 8.57E~-002 3.77E-001 6.72E-001
PA-234M NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV 6.90E+000 2.09E+001 4.489E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 9.64E-001 1.94E+000 3.54E+000
U-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 kev 1.02E+002 3.57E+002 7.03E+002
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV -9.88E-002 1.39E-001 2.38E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 9.64E-001 1.9%4E+000 3.54E+000
AM-241 NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV 3.50E-001 - 7.34E-001 1.46E+000

Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma
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'*************************‘k*****************************************************

koK CERTIFICATTE OF ANALYSIS R

:*******************************************************************************

Site Location: CE Windsor
Sample ID: SS§ FSS 05 054 00
- Sample Title: 88 FSS 05 054 00

Detector Name: 30%HPGE

Nuclide Library Used: C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB.

Sample Size: 6.514E+002 g

Sample Taken On: 5/18/2005 10:45:00 AM

Acquisition Started: 5/19/2005 2:06:45 PM

Live Time: 600.0 seconds

Real Time: 600.9 secoconds

Dead Time: 0.16 %

Efficiency ID: srs035

IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line Line Act Line
Name Activity Uncert. MDA Activity Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g )} (pCi/g )

K-40 2.48E+001 4.29E+000 3.19E+000 FOUND

MN-54 NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV 5.04E-002 9.40E-002 2.16E-001
CoO-57 NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV -7.68E-002 9.74E-002 1.52E-001
CO-60- . NOT FOUND/DATA for 1332.50 keV 4.22E-002 1.24E-001 2.82E-001
ZN-65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV 5.04E-002 2.26E-001 4.95E-001
AG-110m NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 keV 2.19E-002 1.06E-001 2.19E-001
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for  427.89 keV 2.42E-001 2.87E-001 6.22E-001
CS-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 keV -5.86E-002 1.01E-001 1.71E-001
CS5-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV 1.34E-002 1.38E-001 2.73E-001
TL-208 3.98E-001 1.57E-001 2.13E-001 FQUND

PB-212  NOT FOUND/DATA for 238.63 keV 9.04E-001 3.12E-001 6.50E-001
BI-214 -8.48E-001 3.09E-001 4.28E-001 FOUND

PB-214 9.73E-001 3.11E-001 5.23E-001 FOUND

RA-226 NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keV 1.70E+000 2.55E+000 4.83E+000
AC-228 1.80E+000 7.92E-001 6.16E-001 FOUND

TH-230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV 6.26E-001 4.24E+001 7.99E+001
PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 keV -4.70E-002 4.06E+000 7.02E+000
PA-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 keV -3.96E-002 4.13E-001 7.05E-001
PA-234M NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV -2.43E+000 2.02E+001 3.34E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 3.46E-001 1.91E+000 3.3BE+000
U-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keVv 1.53E+002 3.24E+002 6.61E+002
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV 2.28E-001 1.49E-001 3.08E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 3.46E-001 1.91E+000 3.38E+000
AM-241 NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV 4.80E-001 7.90E-001 1.57E+000

Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma
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Site Location: CE Windsor

Sample ID: S8 FSS 05 054 00

Sample Title: SS FSS 05 054 00 DUP

Detector Name: 30%HPGE

Nuclide Library Used: C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB

Sample Size: 6.518E+002 ¢

Sample Taken On: 5/18/2005 10:45:00 AM

Acquisition Started: 5/19/2005 2:17:31 pPM

Live Time: 600.0 seconds

Real Time: 601.0 seconds

Dead Time: 0.16 %

Efficiency ID: - srs035

IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES

Nuclide Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line Line Act Line

Name Activity Uncert. MDA Activity Uncert. MDA
(pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g. -~ ) .

K-40 2.32E+001 1.25E+001 2.83E+000 FOUND

MN-54 NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV 6.36E-002 1.17E-001 2.50E-001
CO-57 NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV 3.26E-002 9.96E-002 1.79E-001
CO-60 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1332.50 keV 4.62E-002 1.10E-001 2.62E-001
ZN-65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV -3.73E~001 3.26E-001 4.21E-001
AG-110m  NOT FOUND/DATA for B884.68 keV -1.34E-001 1.43E-001 2.23E-001.
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for 600.56 keV -4.16E-001 5.41E-001 5.76E-001
CS-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 keV -5.84E-002 1.3BE-001 1.88E-001
Cs5-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 kev 1.22E-001 1.41E-001 3.06E-001
TL-208 - 5.49E-001 1.70E-001 1.98E-001 FOUND
PB-212 1.35E+000 2.71E-001 4.66E-001 FOUND
BI-214. 7.99E-001 1.02E+000 4.77E-001 FOUND
PB-214 7.70E-001 5.08E-001 4.99E-001 FOUND
RA-226 NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keVv 1.20E+000 2.74E+000 5.10E+000
AC-228 NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 kev 1.30E+000 6.45E-001 1.55E+000
TH-230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV -1.06E+001 4.01E+001 7.31E+001

. PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 kev 1.57E+000 3.85E+000 7.14E+000
PA-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 keV -1.25E-001 4.46E-001 7.37E-001
PA-234M NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 kev 1.22E+000 1.56E+001 3.34E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 kev 1.50E+000 2.02E+000 3.73E+000
U-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 kev 8.31E+001 4.06E+002 7.73E+002
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keVv 1.10E-001 1.64E-001 3.13E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 kev 1.50E+000 2.02E+000 3.73E+000
BAM-241 NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV -8.09E-001 7.21E-001 1.05E+000

Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma
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Site Location: *  CE Windsor
Sample ID: 88 FSS 05 055 00
Sample Title: - 85 FSS 05 055 00
Detector Name: 30%HPGE ‘
Nuclide Library Used: C: \GENIEZK\CAMFILES\FSS NLB
Sample Size: 6.909E+002 ¢
Sample Taken On: 5/18/2005 10:35:00 AM
Acquisition Started: 5/19/2005 - 1:33:34 PM
Live Time: 600.0 seconds
Real Time: 600.9 seconds
Dead Time: 0.16 %
Efficiency ID: srs035
IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Nuclide Activity Nuclide Line Line Act Line
Name Activity Uncert. MDA Activity Uncert. MDA
' (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g )
K~40 2.24E+001 1.23E+001 2.93E+000 FOUND '
MN~54 NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV 5.53E-002 .8.59E-002 2.03E-001
CO-57 NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV -2.80E-002 1.05E-001 1.69E-001
CO~-60 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1173.24 keV 6.09E-002 1.13E-001 2.60E-001
ZN-65 NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV -2.43E-001 .3.78E-001 4.34E-001
AG-110m  NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 kev -2.71E-002 8.40E-002 1.56E-001
SB-125 NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 keV -1.34E-001 3.34E-001 5.86E-001
CS-134 NOT FOUND/DATA for 795.84 keV 6.55E-003 1.05E-001 2.16E-001
Cs-137 NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 kev 8.55E-002 1.28E-001 2.74E-001
TL-208 NOT FOUND/DATA for 583.19% keV 3.84E-001 1.92E-001 4.15E-001
PB-212 NOT FOUND/DATA for 238.63 keV 9.50E-001 2.84E-001 6.07E-001
BI-214 7.26E-001 7.12E-001 5.02E-001 FOUND ‘
PB-214 8.84E-001 2.69E-001 4.78E-001 FOUND
RA-226 - NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 kev 2.17E+000 2.21E+000 4.42E+000
AC-228 NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keV 9.78E-001 6.23E-001 1.44E+000
TH-230 NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV 2.62E+001 3.63E+001 7.41E4001
PA-231 NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 keV 8.69E-001 3.84E+000 6.96E+000
PA-234. NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 kev 7.26E-002 4.11E-001 7.11E-001
PA-234M  NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV 1.82E+000 2.16E+001 4.37E+001
TH-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 kevV 2,07E+000 1.8BE4000 3.58E+000
U-234 NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keV 6.97E+001 3.70E+002 7.05E+002
U-235 NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV 8.44E-002 1.37E-001 2.66E-001
U-238 NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV 2.07E+000 1.88E+000 3.5BE+000
1.48E~001 7.85E-~001 1.37E+000

AM-241 NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 kevV -

Uncertainty reported at 2.0 sigma
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Site Locati
Sample ID:
Sample Titl

Detector Name:
Nuclide Library Used:

Sample Size:
Sample Take

Acquisition Started:

Live Time:
Real Time:
Dead Time:
Efficiency

Nuclide
Name

(

K-40
MN-54
CO-57
C0-60
ZN-65
AG-110m
SB-125
Cs-134
Cs-137
TL-208
PB-212
BI-214
PB-214
RA-226
AC-228
TH-230
PA-231
PA-234
PA-234M
TH~234
U-234
U-235
U-238
AM-241

CERTIFICATE O F

on: CE Windsor
83 FSS 05 056 00
e: 38 FSS 05 056 00

30%HPGE

7.312E+002 ¢
5/18/2005
5/19/2005
600.0 seconds
600.9 seconds

n On:

0.15 %
ID: srs035
IDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Nuclide Activity Nuclide
. Activity Uncert. MDA

pCi/g ) (pCi/g ) (pCi/g

2.01E+001 9.03E+000 4.83E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for 834.83 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 122.06 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1332.50 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1115.55 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 657.76 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 427.89 kev
NOT FOUND/DATA for 604.70 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 661.66 keV

2.86E~001 4.36E-001 1.86E-001
NOT FOUND/DATA for  238.63 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 609.31 keVv
6.56E-001 2.60E-001 4.81E-001

NOT FOUND/DATA for 186.10 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 911.21 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 67.67 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 300.02 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 98.44 keVv
NOT FOUND/DATA for 1001.03 keV
'NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 53.20 keVv
NOT FOUND/DATA for 185.71 keV
NOT FOUND/DATA for 92.60 keVv
NOT FOUND/DATA for 59.54 keV

Uncertainty reported at

)

B oY R s

C:\GENIE2K\CAMFILES\FSS.NLB

10:25:00 aM
1:44:13 PM

* %k ok

UNIDENTIFIED RADIONUCLIDES
Line Act

Line
Activity
(pCi/g

FOUND

.67E-002
.26E-002
.97E~-003
.60E-002
.90E-002
.38E-002
.21E-002
7.13E-002
FOUND

9.41E-001
6.48E-001
FOUND

.59E-001
.30E+000
.22E+000
.78E+000
.06E-001
.17E+001
L43E+000
. TAE+002
. 95E-002
.43E+000
.44E-001

2.0 sigma

)

Uncert.

(pCi/g

RN DYoo

BN RO

AR RPRWHERPRWLWWWON

.46E-002
.00E-002
.12E-002
.52E-001
.21E-001
.28E-001
.02E-001
.26E-001

. 64E-001
.92E-001

.18E+000
.20E-001
.34E+001
.26E+000
.B5E-001
.38E+001
. 66E+000
.33E+002
.24E-001
. 66E+000
. 68E-001

)

Line
MDA

(pCi/g

o N N s b B

P WNAOAWWOOYO) i

.38E-001
.42E-001
.65E-001
.41E-001
.68E~001
.58E-001
.83E-001
.58E-001

.71E-001
.79E~001

.00E+000
.47E+000
.51E+001
.15E+000
.35E-001
.49E+001
.13E4+000
.54E+002
.41E-001
.13E4+000
.34E+000

*

)
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